504121037 12/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4167707

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
AUVESY GMBH & CO. KG	11/29/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1 ALLEN-BRADLEY DRIVE	
City:	MAYFIELD HEIGHTS	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44124	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8065666	
Patent Number:	8584096	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)408-5283

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124085283

Email: patents@chadbourne.com Correspondent Name: NEAL J. MCLAUGHLIN

Address Line 1: 1301 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 2: CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEAL J. MCLAUGHLIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Neal J. McLaughlin/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=AssignmentAuvesyToRockwell#page1.tif source=AssignmentAuvesyToRockwell#page2.tif source=AssignmentAuvesyToRockwell#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 040497 FRAME: 0491 504121037

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS TO ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, INC.

WHEREAS, Auvesy GmbH & Co. KG (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Assignor"), claims to own by assignment certain new and useful inventions and improvements disclosed in the applications for patent and patents listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter the "Inventions");

AND, WHEREAS, ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to the Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions in the United States of America and all foreign countries and in and to said U.S. patent applications and patents listed in EXHIBIT A and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and in all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues or reexaminations and extensions thereof, and in all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and in all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said invention in any foreign countries, and in all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said Inventions; said applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same may be granted, including the right to sue for past infringement, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

ALSO, Assignor further assigns to and empowers the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all rights to make application for patent or other forms of protection for the Inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any foreign countries and to prosecute such applications, together with the right to claim and receive the benefit of any

l

priority rights provided under any applicable laws, conventions, treaties, statutes or regulations and the right to claim such priority rights without further written or oral authorization.

ALSO, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent or similar legal rights on applications aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent or similar rights for the Inventions to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent or similar rights may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment not been made.

Assignor

Auvesy CmbH/& Co. KG

By:

Title: 29 Nov 2016

Witness:

[signature]

(address)

Germany

EXHIBIT A

The Inventions:

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
11/750,167	5-17-2007	Change management methodologies for industrial automation and information systems	8,065,666	11-22-2011
13/274989	10-17-2011	Change management methodologies for industrial automation and information systems	8,584,096	11-12-2013

Page 3 of 3

PATENT (4)
REEL: 040497 FRAME: 0494